
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Joint 
Transportation 

Board
Mrs A D Allen MBE (KCC) – Chairman

Councillor K M Kelly (DBC)–Vice-Chairman

Mrs P Cole (KCC)
Mr P Harman (KCC)
Mr J Kite MBE(KCC)

Mr T Maddison (KCC)
Mr J Ozog (KCC)

Councillor J A Hayes (DBC)
Councillor E J Lampkin (DBC)

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (DBC)
Councillor D Page (DBC)

Councillor R J Wells (DBC)

Parish representative – Councillor R Lees

A meeting of the above Board will be held on

Tuesday 6 December 2016

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
Friday 25 November 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
AGENDA

Tuesday 6 December 2016

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any).

3. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint 
Transportation Board held on 6 September 2016 

(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Urgent Items 

The Chairman will announce whether there are any urgent items and 
their position on the agenda.

5. References from other Committees (if any) 

6. Matters Arising (Pages 9 - 12)

This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at 
previous meetings of the Board.

7. Wilmington Village Traffic Measures 

A verbal update will be provided by the Chairman on the introduction 
of traffic controls and other measures in Wilmington to overcome 
problems arising at local schools.

8. Joint Transportation Board Sub Group - Meeting 4 October 2016 
- Update 

(Pages 13 - 
14)

Councillor Keith Kelly will update the Board on this meeting.

 Additionally a short report from KCC Highways is attached for 
Member information.

9. Fastrack 

A short verbal update on Fastrack may be provided to Members by 



KCC Highways Officers.

10. Arriva Buses 

Officers from Arriva buses will be present at the meeting.

11. Proposed Waiting Restrictions Brunel Way Dartford. (Pages 15 - 
26)

12. Members Enquiry Items 

Members have the opportunity to raise  the following: -

 Questions in relation to capital and revenue funded works 
programmes

 Suggestions for future traffic regulation orders or street 
management proposals

 Questions on policies, plans and strategies related to 
highways, road traffic and public transport.

 Suggestion of a future agenda item (subject to the Chairman’s 
approval)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

13. Road Works in the Borough of Dartford (Pages 27 - 
40)

Members will be advised of the roadworks which were currently being 
undertaken or expected within the Borough.

14. KCC - Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee (Pages 41 - 
54)

For Members information the following has been attached for 
Members information: -

 Environment, and Transport  Cabinet Committee – Minutes 7 
September 2016

NB: If a Member wishes to discuss any of these items at the meeting, 
please advise the Member Services Section (01322) 343251 prior to 
the meeting.



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 6 
September 2016 at 7.00pm

PRESENT:

ALSO 
PRESENT

s

Mrs A Allen (Chairman)
Councillor K M Kelly (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs P Cole
Mr P Harman
Mr T Maddison

Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor R Lees
Councillor M Maddison
Councillor C McLean
Councillor R J Wells

Mr Lewis Boudville and Mrs Tania Smith, (DBC) Mr Dan Bruce, 
Mr David George, Mr Phil Lightower, Ms Denise Sutton and Mr 
Andy Waters (KCC)

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Kite and Mr Ozog and from 
Councillors Mrs Ozog and Page.

The Board noted the appointment of Councillors Mark Maddison and McLean 
as substitute Members for Councillors Page and Mrs Ozog respectively.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

16. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 7 JUNE 2016. 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 7 
June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.

17. URGENT ITEMS 

It was reported that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider, 
however the Chairman reported that she had been informed that Ms Sutton’s 
temporary appointment as Dartford Area Manager had been upgraded and 
she was now the substantive post holder.  



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

2

Councillor Allen congratulated Ms Sutton and the Board wished her well in her 
new, permanent, role. 

18. MATTERS ARISING 

The Board received an update on a number of issues outstanding from 
previous meetings and noted that certain information was also contained 
elsewhere in the Agenda.

Arising from the Update the following information was provided

Item 5 Redundant Lamp columns.
Councillor Tom Maddison reported on the location of two lamp post stumps 
which required removal at Gore Road adjacent to the Prince Albert pub.

Item 12 – the Introduction of Dog Bone road markings.
The Transport Services Manager reported that the necessary preparatory 
work to allow these to be ordered on line had now been completed and that 
these could now be requested.

Item 15 Issues at St Mary’s Road
It was reported that a visit to the site had taken place with KCC Officers in 
attendance.  However it was discovered that the problem areas were not 
adopted highway and thus not the responsibility of KCC.

Item 16 – Ivy Close Dartford – Parking Issues
Ms Sutton confirmed that this matter was now in hand.

Item 8 Enforcement of Yellow Box Junctions / Traffic congestion Issues
Councillor Kelly reported that he and the Leader of the Council were to meet 
with Kent Police to discuss issues surrounding the enforcement of traffic 
restrictions, to alleviate congestion problems on the 19th of September and 
that he would report back to the next meeting of the Board  

It was noted that despite the introduction of some measures there were still 
many occasions where Dartford was being bought to a standstill by traffic 
queueing to access the Dartford Crossing.

Additionally he reported that he still had received no response from the 
Minister for Transport to the letter that had been written regarding the use of 
revenue from the Dartford Crossing being used to pay for enforcement and 
traffic management work in the Borough.

Mr Harman informed the Board that he had been in correspondence with the 
Kent Police Service on the enforcement issue and had been informed that it 
would be prohibitively expensive to use police man - power to enforce yellow 
box junctions and they had suggested the use of CCTV, but that of course 
was not yet legal outside the London area.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

3

Mr Harman also reported that the first meeting of the Member Working Party 
introduced to review new traffic measures would be held on 4 October 2016.

Councillor Lees informed the Board that congestion issues were of great 
concern to Parish councils and he had been asked to highlight that concern, 
and the impact that traffic congestion was having on the quality of life for 
many residents in the Borough.

Arising from the discussion surrounding this matter the Chairman asked that 
the issue be referred to the Cabinet for consideration.

RESOLVED

That the issue of the continuing traffic congestion problems in Dartford be 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration bearing in mind 

 The ongoing impact on existing local businesses, and the disincentive 
that it gave for any business considering locating in the area;

 The impact that the congestion was having on the quality of life for all 
borough residents, and in particular the poor air quality being caused 
by queueing traffic;

 The specific impact on roads and streets which were being used as “rat 
runs” by motorists trying to avoid delays, especially in more rural areas;

 The petition to Parliament organised by local residents seeking urgent 
action on the problems; and,

 The uncertainty in North Kent at the delay in announcing the location of 
a new lower Thames crossing. 

19. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

It was noted that there were no issues which had been referred to the Board.

20. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 

The Transport Services Manager, Lewis Boudville, introduced a report on the 
work of the Parking Service over the last year.  He informed the Board that 
following any comments from Members, the Annual Report was to be 
presented to the Cabinet for approval and once finalised would be published 
on the Council’s web site and passed to various interested organisations.

Mr Boudville explained that the report was divided into the following eight 
sections which explained amongst other things: the work of the Service, its 
interaction with other bodies, and the legal framework within which it worked.

 The Highway Authority and Dartford Borough Council’s supporting role



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

4

 Civil Parking Enforcement legislation
 Dartford Borough Council’s Parking Services team
 Dartford Borough Council’s approach to delivering Parking Services
 The Dartford Town Centre parking provision
 Parking management in residential areas
 Parking Services projects’ delivery in 2015
 Monitoring the Council’s Parking Services operation

Mr Boudville also highlighted work being undertaken to improve road safety 
surrounding schools including the introduction of a specialised camera vehicle 
and the use of targeted enforcement at particular schools during morning 
opening and closing times.

Councillor Kelly drew the Board’s attention to the small profit level that the 
service achieved and noted that this demonstrated that Dartford did not treat 
parking enforcement as a revenue generating enterprise.

Having considered the report the Board raised the following points which it 
asked were passed to the Cabinet for consideration

 The work undertaken and impact of the use of the Safety Car to deter 
unsafe and inconsiderate parking at schools;

 The low level of surplus on the parking account demonstrating that 
Dartford did not treat parking enforcement as a revenue generating 
enterprise

 The need for more contemporary parking statistics as the 2011 data 
clearly needed to be updated.

21. KENT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 

The Board was informed that Kent County Council (KCC) had a statutory 
responsibility to keep and maintain a Local Transport Plan for the County, and 
that the current Plan (LTP3) was in need of updating.  Additionally, it was 
required by statute to seek comments on the new plan with interested parties.

Consequently, the Board received a draft copy of LTP4 – the replacement 
document upon which KCC were consulting - together with a synopsis of its 
implications for Dartford and a proposed response drafted by Officers. 

It was noted that the proposed response to LTP4 was to be considered for 
approval by the Cabinet and that it had been presented to the Board for any 
comment necessary to inform that process.

Having considered the consultation document, the synopsis and the proposed 
response, the Board 

RESOLVED



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

5

To approve the response subject to the following comments:

Q4 Outcome 5 - Better health and Wellbeing – This response should be 
changed from “Agree” to “Strongly Agree”. Members felt that this was an 
extremely important issue for Dartford. 

Q5a Strategic Priorities for the Local Transport Plan – Rail and bus 
improvements - In addition to the comment made, the response should 
additionally set out that “rural areas should be well served by public transport 
and where necessary improvements to bus services should be made”. 

22. FASTRACK 

The Board received a report updating Members on improvements and 
developments on the Fastrack rapid transit system operating in Kent 
Thameside.

The report was introduced by Mr Lightower, the project manager who 
provided an overview of the service and possible expansion and development 
in future years, together with possible amendments to governance 
arrangement. 

An update on changes and improvements to the service was provided by Mr 
Bruce, which included details of infrastructure changes, reliability 
improvements, and the integration of Ingress Park into the system.

Mr David George, Fastrack Project Manager, provided information on the 
possible extension of the whole system into new areas, the introduction of 
different vehicles, and the impact of legislation currently before parliament 
which could alter the role of bus providers.

He further explained that more detail on future developments would be 
provided at a future meeting of the Board.

The Board welcomed the update report, particularly the information relating to 
the possible extension to the System but expressed some concern at

 Current parking levels on Manor Road, Ingress Park, which may 
impede the progress of the Fastrack service when introduced

 The misuse of the bus lane linking Ingress Park and Greenhithe Station 
by motorists

 Reliability issues on the system, especially at time of heavy traffic 
congestion

The Chairman thanked Mr Lightower and his colleagues for their reports and 
for the information on possible future extensions to the Fastrack system.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

6

23. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS 

Board Members raised the following issues:

Councillor Lampkin asked if it were possible for speed restrictions to be 
introduced on a section of Heath Lane where there had been a fatal accident 
in early 2016.

Ms Sutton confirmed that this stretch of road was being considered for the 
installation of new footway but also agreed to pursue the speed issue for 
Councillor Lampkin.

Councillor Lees enquired regarding the regulations relating to changes to 
routes and timetables for local bus routes.  It was noted that these seem to be 
taking place with little or no public consultation and had a great impact 
particularly in more rural areas.

Arising from this it was noted that it had been some time since representatives 
from local bus operators had attended the Board and the Chairman asked that 
they be invited to our next meeting to discuss this and other related issues. 

With regard to consultation between KCC and Parish councils it was noted 
that at the last Board meeting Ms Sutton had agreed to attend the Parish 
Forum to commence the process.  Councillor Lees informed Members that 
this was due to be held on 11 October 2016 and Ms Sutton confirmed that she 
would be attending.

The Chairman, Councillor Mrs Allen reported that she had received a number 
of complaints relating to pavement parking and its impact on road safety.  
Accordingly the Board agreed that this matter should be placed on the 
Agenda for our next meeting.

24. ROAD WORKS IN THE BOROUGH OF DARTFORD 

The Board received a report which set out details of highways works in 
progress or approved for commencement during 2016 / 2017 in the Dartford 
area.

Arising from this Mrs Cole enquired when work on a pedestrian refuge on 
Watling Street, Dartford would commence as it had slipped on a number of 
occasions.

25. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 

The Board received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Kent County 
Council Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee held on 4 May 2016.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

7

The meeting closed at 9.00pm

Mrs Ann Allen CHAIRMAN





JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
6 December 2016

MATTERS ARISING

1. Summary

1.1 This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at previous 
meetings of the Board.

2.  RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members note the comments in the “Update/Outcome” 
[...]
is will generate automatic warnings to 
operators so messages that will be displayed on the VMS and broadcast on 
social media.  This information will be shared with stakeholders to provide 
more accurate data and encourage better choices to be made.

2.4 Implement Over-height vehicle detection on Bob Dunn Way and Crossways 
Boulevard

The detailed design of the warning system is underway and should be 
complete by the end of December.  The system should be installed in the 
New Year and will provide early warning to drivers so that they use the 
correct route.

2.5 Review traffic Signal timings and lane markings at Junctions M25 1b and 2

Timing reviews are expected to be completed by no later than January 2017. 
HE are applying for funding that enables a more substantial re-
furbishment/improvement of J2 which would go significantly further than the 
scope of the existing lane-marking improvement

2.6 Initiatives to improve enforcement of over height restrictions at the tunnel 

The HE are developing a technological solution to detect over-dimension 
vehicles to replace the spotters that are currently used. The system will 
detect Over-Wide, Over-Long and Over-high vehicles approaching the 
northbound tunnel to better ensure over-dimension vehicles do not enter the 
incorrect tunnel. This system is programmed to be operational in 2017/18.

          
Future Meeting if applicable:

Contact Officers: Andrew Westwood – Traffic Manager (03000 411675)

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation (03000 411662)



1

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS – BRUNEL WAY, DARTFORD

To: Dartford Joint Transportation Board

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation

Classification: Unrestricted

Electoral division: Dartford North East

Date: 27 October 2016

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed waiting restrictions 
requested by Prologis UK Limited to facilitate goods vehicle 
access to sites off Brunel Way, Dartford.  This report seeks 
recommendation to proceed to make 
[...]
 M Baldock, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C W Caller, Mr I S Chittenden, Dr M R Eddy, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr C Simkins, Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr B E MacDowall), 
Mrs C J Waters, Mr J N Wedgbury (Substitute for Mr J M Ozog), Mr M E Whybrow 
and Mr M A Wickham

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Wilkin (Director of Highways, Transformation and Waste), 
Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and Enforcement), Ms A Agyepong 
(Corporate Lead - Equalities and Diversity), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), 
Ms S Holt (Head of Culture & Sport Group), M D Beaver (Head of Network 
Management and Performance), Mr J Farmer (Projects Manager - Major Projects), 
Mr P Lightowler (Head of Public Transport), Mrs C Valentine (Highway Manager), 
Ms K Pettitt (Principal Transport Planner - Strategy) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

198. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies were received from Mr MacDowall substituted by Mr Terry and Mr Ozog 
substituted by Mr Wedgbury. 

199. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Wedgbury made a declaration regarding Item C3 as this was an area within his 
electoral division and he had participated in the negation.

200. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May were correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman subject to the word county being altered to 
read “country” in Minute 187 (3) bullet point five and paragraph 188 (3) £475 being 
altered to read “£475m”.

201. Verbal updates 
(Item A5)



2

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr Hill, introduced his verbal 
update advising on three issues:

Emergency Planning
Mr Hill explained the role of the multi-agency response to the 12-hour delays at the 
Port of Dover on 23 and 24 July 2012 that had been declared a major emergency by 
Kent Police. The delays were due to heightened securit
[...]
 Decision Number: 16/00071 - Variation to Contract with Kent Enviropower 
Ltd (Allington Contract) 
(Item E1)

1. The Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee considered a report that 
proposed a variation to the contract between Kent County Council and Kent 
Enviropower Ltd in order to enable significant revenue savings and resisting future 
cost pressures.

2. Mr Wilkin and Mr Balfour responded to questions from Members.

3. RESOLVED that:

(a) the responses to questions by Members be noted; and

(b) the Cabinet Committee endorsed the proposed decision to be taken by the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to vary the contract 
between Kent County Council and Kent Enviropower Ltd for the provision 
of Waste Disposal services (“the Allington Contract”) conditional upon the 
award of a contract(s) in respect of material over and above the minimum 
tonnage commitment as shown at Appendix A of the report.



13




	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint Transportation Board held on 6 September 2016
	6 Matters Arising
	Matters Arising report

	8 Joint Transportation Board Sub Group - Meeting 4 October 2016 - Update
	11 Proposed Waiting Restrictions Brunel Way Dartford.
	13 Road Works in the Borough of Dartford
	14 KCC - Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 6 
December 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

Also 
Present

Councillor K M Kelly (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs A Allen (Chairman)
Mrs P Cole
Mr J Ozog
Harman
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor D Page
Councillor R Lees

Mr D George, Mr P Lightowler, Mr T Read, Ms D Sutton (Kent 
County Council); Mr T Whittingham (Highways England); Mr M 
Coleman and Mr M Jennings (Arriva Buses).

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Harman and Mr Kite, from 
Councillors Hayes, Lampkin and Wells, and from Mr Boudville.

The Chairman welcomed Messrs George, Lightowler and Read, and Ms 
Denise Sutton from Kent County Council, Mr Whittingham from Highways 
England and Messrs Coleman and Jennings from Arriva Buses to the 
meeting.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations received.

28. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 

That the minutes of the Joint Transportation Board held on 6 September 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.

29. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider.  However she informed Members that a short report on the Kent 
County Local Weather Service Plan had been provided for the Board’s 
information.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

2

30. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

It was noted that there were no matters referred to the Board for 
consideration.

31. MATTERS ARISING 

The Board received an update on a number of issues outstanding from 
previous meetings and noted that certain information was contained 
elsewhere in the Agenda.

Arising from the update the following issues were raised

Bob Dunn Way
Councillor Maddison asked if there had been any progress on the issues of 
access and flooding / drainage.  Ms Sutton confirmed that she had no further 
information for the Board on either issue, 

Mr Maddison suggested that the relevant Officers responsible for drainage be 
invited to the next meeting of the Board.

Ivy Close Parking Issues
Although this issue was not included on the Matters Arising report Mr 
Maddison enquired if KCC had any update on the matter which he had raised 
at the last meeting.

In the light of the lack of a response on this matter he asked that it be added 
to the Report for future monitoring.

Misuse of busways by Motorists
Parking Issues Leigh College Area
Maiden Lane : Traffic / Parking
Members asked if the Transport Services Manager could provide an update 
on these issues to Board Members before the next meeting.

32. WILMINGTON VILLAGE TRAFFIC MEASURES 

The Chairman gave an update on measures which have been undertaken to 
overcome traffic and parking issues in Wilmington partly caused by people 
visiting / using / dropping children at the schools in Common Lane.

Mrs Allen thanked KCC highways officers for their assistance in the matter 
and reported that some progress was being made to alleviate congestion by 
way of student and parent involvement, co - operation from local bus 
companies, and that work had taken place to clear pavements and trim trees 
which improved safety for pedestrians.

However Mrs Allen did express concern at the growing school population in 
this area, resulting from expansion in the local schools which were not being 
matched by improvements to the existing road infrastructure.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

3

33. JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD SUB GROUP - MEETING 4 OCTOBER 
2016 - UPDATE 

Councillor Kelly reported on the meeting of the sub Group which had taken 
place on 4 October 2016, where a number of proposed measures had been 
discussed designed to overcome traffic congestion problems arising from the 
Dartford Crossing.  The meeting was attended by Councillor Kelly, Mr Harman 
Mr T Maddison and Mr Ozog.

It was noted that a number of possible measures had been discussed and 
that detailed plans would be presented to the Board on their introduction in 
due course.

Councillor Kelly thanked Mrs Smith and Mr Westwood for their help in 
facilitating the meeting.

In conjunction with the report from Councillor Kelly the Board received a short 
report from KCC highways which set out details of a number of improvements 
which had already been introduced and were designed to ameliorate traffic 
congestion at the crossing and its environs.

Additionally the Board received a verbal update, by telephone, from Mr Kite 
which outlined a number of meetings that had taken place involving Dartford 
Councillors, Gareth Johnson - the local MP, KCC Highways Officers, and 
statutory agencies relating to the River Crossing and its impact on Dartford.

Mr Kite informed the Board that he and colleagues had attended general 
operational meetings relating to the river crossing, traffic management 
meetings with the Kent Police at their Headquarters in Maidstone and specific 
meetings to discuss congestion and measures to address particular problems.

He explained that the meetings had been very useful and that a rapport was 
being built between the Borough Council and the Highways Agency.  He also 
reported that on - going junction works on the M25 / A13 interchange 
(Junction 30 0f the M25) were now complete and that this should go some 
way to relieve problems at the River Crossing.

The Chairman thanked Mr Kite for his contribution.

34. FASTRACK 

Mr Phillip Lightowler, Head of Public Transport for Kent County Council, gave 
a brief report on issues relating to the Fastrack bus system.

He reported that 

 The introduction of camera enforcement on Ingress Park was still being 
considered and a report would be presented on the in the New Year.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

4

 Issues with traffic signals.  He informed the Board that new sensors 
had been procured and that work to install these in the road surface 
would commence soon. 

 Real Time Information displays.  These are to be fitted to shelters very 
shortly.

 A new contract for shelter maintenance has now been agreed, and 
contractors will commence soon

 A working Group for the future development of Fastrack has been 
approved

Arising from the report Councillor Kelly asked when Fastrack Manor Way was 
to be brought into commission.  Mr Lightowler was unable to give a firm date 
but did acknowledge that it would be sooner rather than later.

Additionally Councillor Kelly informed the Board that parking issues relating to 
the junction of Manor Way and Crossways Boulevard were being considered 
for the introduction of parking controls due to dangerous parking at that point.

35. ARRIVA BUSES 

The Chairman welcomed Messrs Jennings and Coleman from Arriva buses. 

Mr Jennings firstly provided performance statistics for the Company’s vehicles 
in terms of punctuality over a five year period from 2011, together with an 
analysis the reasons why individual routes were delayed on individual dates 
over the past three months.

It was noted by the Board that the majority of the delays were due to 
congestion caused by road works or traffic accidents.

Mr Coleman reported on a number of measures being introduced by Arriva to 
overcome the delays, informing Members that additional drivers were being 
held in reserve for such occurrences, and radio communication was being 
used to re - route buses if necessary.

With regard to the rerouting of buses Mr Jennings asked if he could be 
provided with a list of contacts at the parish and town councils in order that 
they could be apprised of any necessary diversions, re routing or changes to 
services.  

The Chairman asked the Clerk to the meeting to pass this information on to 
Mr Jennings.

Members asked the following questions:



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

5

Mr Maddison enquired at the arrangements for carrying push chairs on buses, 
and if greater provision could be made.

Mr Coleman reported that unfortunately there was only limited space for push 
chairs, buggies or wheel chairs on vehicles and that to increase the space 
would leave less room for other passengers.

He also commented that the problem was worsened by the growing size of 
buggies and the unwillingness of some passengers to fold such buggies down 

Councillor Page asked how relations were between Arriva and KCC Highways 
as it seemed that KCC caused them so many issues?

Mr Coleman responded that they had a very good working relationship with 
KCC as they liaised regularly on road work issues.

Mrs Cole commented that the reliability of the Fastrack service on the Fleet 
estate left something to be desired but noted that this was mainly due to 
issues caused by on – going road works.

Questions were also posed on the efficacy of the Live App service and the 
introduction of Smart Card payment on Arriva services.

It was confirmed that the Live App service was working although some 
operational difficulties did exist with its current use; with regard to Smart Card 
payments, the Board was informed that Arriva had no plans to introduce this.

Questions were also asked relating to the service offered by the 423, 433 and 
489 routes as it appeared that these did not operate for early mornings and 
evening periods.

Mr Coleman confirmed that these vehicles were used as school buses during 
the periods and thus the service could not be extended to meet the need 
identified.   

Mr Jennings commented that it was apparent that a future for a service did 
exist but the format for this needed to be reconsidered, he also suggested that 
the introduction of minibus services on some routes may provide a viable 
alternative to usual size bus vehicles.

Councillor Lees expressed his disappointment that Arriva was not joining the 
Smart Card system as he has heard good reports of the system in a trial held 
in Sittingbourne.

Councillor Lees also raised an issue relating to drivers failing to log some 
concessionary and free passes when used by passengers. Mr Coleman 
agreed to look into this matter.

The Chairman thanked Mr Jennings and Mr Coleman for attending the 
meeting and both agreed that it had been a useful and interesting experience.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

6

36. PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS BRUNEL WAY DARTFORD. 

The Board received a report on proposals to introduce waiting restrictions in 
Brunel Way Dartford.

Members expressed some concern at the proposals as they could 
disproportionately affect local residents when the parking problems were 
being caused by staff from local businesses.  Additionally Members were 
unhappy that yellow lines had been placed on the highway before any Traffic 
Orders had been approved.

It was therefore agreed to defer consideration of the report to the next 
meeting of the Board to allow the relevant Kent Highways Officer to attend to 
provide further information on the issue. 

37. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS 

Board Members raised the following matters:

Mr Ozog informed the Board that he had received complaints from residents 
of Heather Drive relating to commercial vehicles, contractors and commuters 
using the road as a cut through speeding and anti - social driving and parking. 

Ms Sutton undertook to organise a visit to the site to consider additional 
measures that could be introduced to resolve the issues.

Councillor Kelly informed the Board that he had received complaints relating 
to dangerous and inconsiderate parking at 

 Mounts Road at it junction with Knockhall Road,

 Mounts Road at its junction with Port Road, and 

 Eynsford Road

Councillor Kelly asked if the site could be considered for the introduction of 
parking restrictions on the grounds of road safety.

Councillor Page informed the Board of an on - going issue in Atlee Drive, 
where road side bollards were being removed or by - passed and cars were 
parking on the adjoining green space and as a result the green space was 
being ploughed up by vehicle in wet weather.

Ms Sutton acknowledged the problem and agreed to hold a site visit to look at 
possible solutions.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016

7

Councillor Ozog raised the issue of Fulwich Road – where traffic turning righjt 
from the a new development was coming into conflict with the one way 
system further along Fulwich Road.

It was suggested that Councillor Ozog contact the management company 
responsible for the development to ask them to introduce traffic signage to 
discourage right turns from the development.

38. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN 

The Board received a brief report outlining the arrangements made between 
Kent County Council and Dartford Council to provide a local service in the 
event of a snow alert in the Dartford area.

The Board agreed to note the report.

39. ROAD WORKS IN THE BOROUGH OF DARTFORD 

The Board received a report which set out details of Highways works in 
progress or approved for commencement during 20116 / 2017 in the Dartford 
area.

40. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 

The Board received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Kent County 
Council Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee held on 7 September 
2016.

Arising from the minutes Councillor Lees enquired if budget underspends 
were available for use in the current financial year or would roll forward to 
future years.  The Chairman advised that such monies would roll forward to 
for use in future years.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


